

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA ,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

VINCE BRYAN SMITH ,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S210898



**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

Fourth Appellate District Division One, Case No. D060317
Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. BAF004719
The Honorable Patrick F. Magers, Judge

JAN 28 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Deputy

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVE OETTING
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KATHRYN KIRSCHBAUM
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 279694
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2106
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email:
Kathryn.Kirschbaum@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue for Review.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Facts and Case	3
Argument	10
I. Appellant was properly convicted under the natural and probable consequences theory of aiding and abetting.....	10
A. The doctrines at issue: aiding and abetting and natural and probable consequences	12
1. Aiding and abetting	12
2. The natural and probable consequences doctrine	13
B. Sufficient evidence supports appellant’s conviction under the natural and probable consequences doctrine because the direct perpetrator of the nontarget offense was a direct perpetrator in the target offense or because appellant was a direct perpetrator in the target offense.....	15
1. Appellant aided and abetted the direct perpetrator of the target offense who then committed the foreseeable nontarget murder.....	16
2. Appellant was also a direct perpetrator in the target offense	20
C. Even if appellant and the shooter were both aiders and abettors in the target offense, appellant was properly convicted under the natural and probable consequences doctrine because both appellant and the shooter were principals and all principals are liable for the reasonable and foreseeable crimes committed by any of them	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. All principals to a crime are equally liable	23
2. Limiting the natural and probable consequences doctrine as appellant suggests would be unworkable because it would require arbitrary distinctions among participants to a crime.....	29
3. Limiting the doctrine as appellant suggests is also unnecessary because existing limitations adequately and properly confine liability	35
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bompensiero v. Superior Court</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 178	26
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1440	31
<i>People v. Beeman</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547	12, 13, 25
<i>People v. Calhoun</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 398	26
<i>People v. Croy</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 1	14
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 480	18, 19, 21
<i>People v. Fagalilo</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 524	34, 35
<i>People v. Godinez</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 492	14
<i>People v. Hodges</i> (1865) 27 Cal. 340	25
<i>People v. Kauffman</i> (1907) 152 Cal. 331	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>People v. King</i> (1938) 30 Cal.App.2d 185	24, 25
<i>People v. Laster</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1450	36
<i>People v. Luparello</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 410	14

<i>People v. Maciel</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 482	33
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111	passim
<i>People v. Medina</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 913	35
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 518.....	36
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 1355.....	passim
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1219	13
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 248	passim
<i>People v. Smith</i> (June 8, 2012, D060317) 206 Cal.App.4th 1081.....	10
<i>People v. Solis</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 264.....	35
<i>People v. Woods</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1570.....	14, 25
STATUTES	
Penal Code	
§ 31	passim
§ 415.....	21
§ 971.....	22, 26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CALCRIM	
No. 2688	21
